Sec. 2. Application.—Nothing in this act shall affect any special school district organized after January 1st, 1867, nor any school district in any city of more than ten thousand inhabitants.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1913.

CHAPTER 223-S. F. No. 308.

An Act to amend Section Seventeen Hundred and Fourteen (1714) Revised Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five (1905) relating to the negotiation of unlawful contracts of insurance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Violation a misdemeanor only.—That Section Seventeen Hundred Fourteen (1714), Revised Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five (1995) be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1714. Every person who assumed to act as an insurance agent or broker, without license therefor as provided in this chapter, or who acts in any manner in the negotiation or transaction of unlawful insurance with a foreign insurance company not admitted to do business in this state, or who, as principal or agent, violates any provision of law relative to the negotiation or affecting of contracts of insurance, shall be guilty of a () misdemeanor."

Approved April 9, 1913.

CHAPTER 224-S. F. No. 318.

An Act entitled "An Act fixing the salaries, compensation and help of the county assessor in counties having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred thousand (200,000) and less than two hundred seventy-five thousand (275,000), and providing for the payment thereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Ramsey county assessor fixed at \$4,000 per annum.—The salary of the county assessor of each county of this state, having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred thousand (200,000) inhabitants and less than two hundred seventy-five thousand (275,000) inhabitants, shall be four thousand dollars (\$4,000) per annum.

Sec. 2. Chief deputy \$2,000 per annum.—Such county assessor shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) per annum.